## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/31/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WINTER HILLS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  INTEREST TAGS  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES  PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES  REQUIATORY OR JSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  This Life Safety Code(LSC) survey was conducted utilizing the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (INFPA) 101 - Life Safety Code (LSC) and 2012 edition of the NiFA 99 - Health Cane Facilities Code (HCFC) and its referenced publications. The facility planconstruction approval occurred prior to July 5, 2016. The facility is utilizing special locking systems. In the exit conference all LSC deficiencies noted were discussed and acknowledged with Administration.  Stories: one  Construction Type: V (111)  Constructed: plan approval 1988  Fully Sprinkled  At time of survey the Licensed bed capacity = 141  NH + 9 HA = 150  Total Centified Bed Count = 141  Census = 134 NH + 3HA = 137  HVAC  Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 22 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.  10.512, 1, 19.52.1, 9.2  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, staff interview, and/or documentation on 1277/2017 at 10:00 AM  SIGNATURE MILL ROAD ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27904  The bathroom exhaust fan on the 700 hall was repaired and is functioning	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BUILDING 0101		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HUNTER HILLS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER    (A)   ID	<b>345279</b> B		B. WING _		12/07/2017		
PREFIX   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   TAG   CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE   CASS REFLEX   CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE   CASS REFLEX   CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE   CASS REFLEX   CROSS REFLEX   CROSS REFLEX   CASS REFLEX   CROSS REFLEX   CASS REFL					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7369 HUNTER HILL ROAD		
This Life Safety Code (LSC) survey was conducted utilizing the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 - Life Safety Code (LSC) and 2012 edition of the NFPA 99 - Health Care Facilities Code (HCFC) and its referenced publications. The facility plan/construction approval occurred prior to July 5, 2016. The facility is utilizing special locking systems. In the exit conference all LSC deficiencies noted were discussed and acknowledged with Administration.  Stories: one Construction Type: V (111) Construction Type: V (111) Construction Type: V (111) Constructed: plan approval 1988 Fully Sprinkled At time of survey the Licensed bed capacity = 141 NH + 9 HA = 150 Total Certified Bed Count = 141 Census = 134 NH + 3 HA = 137 HAC CFR(s): NFPA 101  HVAC Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.  18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, staff interview, and/or documentation on 12/7/2017 at 10:00 AM	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLETION	
conducted utilizing the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 - Life Safety Code (LSC) and 2012 edition of the NFPA 99 - Health Care Facilities Code (HCFC) and its referenced publications. The facility plan/construction approval occurred prior to July 5, 2016. The facility is utilizing special locking systems. In the exit conference all LSC deficiencies noted were discussed and acknowledged with Administration.  Stories: one Construction Type: V (111) Constructed: plan approval 1988 Fully Sprinkled At time of survey the Licensed bed capacity = 141 NH + 9 HA = 150 Total Certified Bed Count = 141 Census = 134 NH + 3HA = 137 K 521 HVAC Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, staff interview, and/or documentation on 12/7/2017 at 10:00 AM  The bathroom exhaust fan on the 700 hall was repaired and is functioning	K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 0	00		
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE	SS=D	This Life Safety Code(LSC) survey was conducted utilizing the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 - Life Safety Code (LSC) and 2012 edition of the NFPA 99 - Health Care Facilities Code (HCFC) and its referenced publications. The facility plan/construction approval occurred prior to July 5, 2016. The facility is utilizing special locking systems. In the exit conference all LSC deficiencies noted were discussed and acknowledged with Administration.  Stories: one Construction Type: V (111) Constructed: plan approval 1988 Fully Sprinkled At time of survey the Licensed bed capacity = 141 NH + 9 HA = 150 Total Certified Bed Count = 141 Census = 134 NH + 3HA = 137 HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101  HVAC Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, staff interview, and/or			The bathroom exhaust fan on the 700		

12/21/2017 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/31/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BUILDING 0101		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	<b>345279</b> B. WING				12/07/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HUNTER I	HILLS NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER			669 HUNTER HILL ROAD		
				R	OCKY MOUNT, NC 27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 521	<ul> <li>Continued From page 1 onward the following deficiencies were noted: The standard is non-compliant, specific findings include:  1. The bathroom exhaust fan on the 700 hall was not functioning.</li> <li>Reference 2012 NFPA 101 19.5.2.1, 9.2</li> <li>This deficiency affected one smoke compartment. Failure to comply with minimum standards as referenced increases the risk of death due to smoke and or fire.</li> </ul>		K 5	521			
					appropriately on 12/11/2017 by Quality Plus, Inc.		
					100% audit of all other exhausts fans v completed by the Maintenance Directo 12/14/2017. Upon the audit, it was discovered that 2 other exhaust fans w not working appropriately and were replaced on 12/22/2017 by Quality Plus Inc.	r on ere	
					The Maintenance Director was inservice by the Administrator on 12/21/2017 regarding the importance of all exhaus fans working.		
					The Maintenance Director and/or the Maintenance Assistant will audit the bathroom exhaust fans weekly for 8 weeks then monthly for 1 month. Any issues identified will be immediately corrected by the Maintenance Department.		
					The results of the audits will be completupon identification. The Administrator review with the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly the result of the audit.	will	
K 918 SS=F	Electrical Systems - E CFR(s): NFPA 101	Essential Electric Syste	K 9	18			1/5/18
	Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 second	Essential Electric System ting er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second ring the monthly test, a					

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/31/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BUILDING 0101			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345279	B. WING _		1	2/07/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HUNTER HILLS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7369 HUNTER HILL ROAD ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	capability for the I Maintenance and transfer switches with NFPA 110. Generator sets an under load 30 min day intervals, and months for 4 contiunder load conditisimulated cold statransfer of all EES competent person stored energy powaccordance with N circuit breakers an program for period components is es manufacturer require maintenance and readily available. Circuits are marke separate from nor the possibility of disource is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFP) This REQUIREMED by: Based on observing documentation on onward the follow The standard is no include:	provided to annually confirm this ife safety and critical branches. Itesting of the generator and are performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised outes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 muous hours. Scheduled test ons include a complete out and automatic or manual is loads, and are conducted by onel. Maintenance and testing of over sources (Type 3 EES) are in NFPA 111. Main and feeder re inspected annually, and a dically exercising the tablished according to our maintenance and testing are maintained and EES electrical panels and d, readily identifiable, and mal power circuits. Minimizing amage of the emergency power in consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA	К9	The generator load test was a for 30 minutes on 12/19/2017 Branch Diesel Generator Serv was documented on the gene by the Maintenance Director and Maintenance Assistant were in the generator being exercised	by Western vices and rator test log  d the nserviced on	

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/31/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BUILDING 0101			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345279	B. WING _			12/	07/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HUNTER HILLS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7369 HUNTER HILL ROAD ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Failure to comply with		K	918	load for a minimum of 30 minutes ever month or 12 times per year and must be documented on the facility Generator Testing Log by the Administrator on 12/21/2017.  100% audit was completed on 12/21/20 to ensure the required generator documentation is complete by the Administrator.  The Maintenance Director and/or the Maintenance Assistant will audit that the generator load test is exercised for a minimum of 30 minutes monthly and is documented on the facility generator to log monthly for 3 months utilizing a generator Test and Documentation Auditool. Any issues identified will be immediately corrected.  The results of the audit will be completed upon identification. The Administrator review with the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly the results of the audit.	e O17 e est dit ed will	